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28th January, 2026 

To 

The Manager - Listing,  The Manager - Listing, 
BSE Limited,  National Stock Exchange of India Limited, 
Rotunda Building, Exchange Plaza, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Dalal Street,  Bandra (East),  
Mumbai - 400 001 Mumbai - 400 051 
Scrip Code: 543276 Stock Code: CRAFTSMAN  

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on 28th January, 2026 pursuant to 
Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015; 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015”), we 
wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 
Wednesday, the 28th January, 2026, which commenced at 12.00 P.M. and concluded at 
01.00 P.M., inter-alia has approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial 
Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 along with the Limited 
Review Report issued by the Statutory Auditors as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) 
Regulations, 2015 and the same is attached herewith. 

Kindly take the same into your records. 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully,  
for CRAFTSMAN AUTOMATION LIMITED 

Shainshad Aduvanni  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Encl: As above 
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STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR lHE STATEMENT OF STANDALONE flNANCIALRESULTS FOR lHE 

QnmT ..... --- v ......... Qn-~ NIM....._NIW Yaw!•.W 

Jl/12/2025 -11125 31/11/211.U 31/JV1025 31/1%12124 JI/IJ/Ztll ,1nl/20l5 J0/1'1?125 Jl/12/ltU Jl/12/102S 31n2120.z,e ,,,.,,,..,s 

UuaditNI Uuadlftd Uuadited U11adlttd Uaa■dlted Aadittd u .. udltec1 u .. odlted Uaaadittd UuadlfNI Uuadlted Audited 
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STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 

SI 
Particulars QP•11erEndcd Nin, fflonlhs e11ded YearEadNI Qu•"•' Endtd Nlnt months ended \'ur Endtd 

No. 
31/12/2025 30/09/2025 Jl/12/2024 Jl/J2/202S ll/1212024 31/03/2025 3l/ll/2025 30/091202S 31/12/2024 31/1%12025 31/12/2024 Jl/0"12025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited U■audlted UAaudlttd Unaudited Audited 

12 Totll comprthelllive income for t~t 
period 11,050 9,704 (207) 29.555 IZ,406 19,783 S,736 4,605 529 14,599 7,032 9,693 

Total comprehensive Income for Ult 
period 1ttrlbutable to 

Owners 11,050 9,704 (207) 29,55S 11,779 19,156 S,736 4,60S 529 14,599 7,032 9,693 

Non...controlling interest . 627 627 . . 

13 Paid-up c4uity share capital (Face 1,193 1.193 1,193 1.193 1,193 1,193 1,193 1,193 1,193 1.193 1.193 1,193 
wlue l S each) 

14 Earnings per equity share" (in '} 

a. Basic (Not annualised) 46.32 40.68 (0.87) 123.89 51.10 82.39 24.04 19.30 2.22 61.20 30.50 41.69 

b. Diluted (Not annualised) 46.32 40.68 (0.87) 123.89 51.10 82.39 24.04 19.30 2.22 61.20 30.50 41.69 
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STATEMENT OJ' CONSOLJDAT.ED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR. THE STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 

SI 
Partk1dan °"'""'""""' 

NIM_,...cadcd YHr&Mkj 

_ ..... 
Nae ............ Ye■rEated 

No. 
ll/12/2015 lOJOf/2025 lllll/2024 3l/1l/20l5 ll/11/201'4 31/0l/2825 l1112/2t25 30/80/1025 llfU/2tU ll/12/2025 31/121202, ll/13/2025 

....... V-.llllmt ....... ........ ......... ...... ......... ·- ·-- ll•NIIINI - ....... 
t Sep.eat Ren■• 

Powertrain 53,6S8 53,797 45,752 1,S7,096 1,30,495 1,81,148 45,382 44,852 Ml,237 1,33,238 1,24,980 1,68,272 
Aluminiwn Products 1,20,335 1,20,405 91,637 3,47,868 2,02,722 3,03,27S 44,139 46,888 30,631 1,28,727 82,440 l,IS,957 
Industrial &. Enginming 31,735 25,957 20,220 79,323 60,906 84,625 31,849 25,977 20,IOS 79,871 60,330 83,827 
Olha, . . . . . . . 2,288 1;117 1919 S,421 1.919 16,739 

Nat Salflll■COIIM h .. nt-.ffeu 2.05..728 2,00,159 1,57..lil9 5,84,287 - 3,94.123 5.69,848 1,23,658 l,19HA 9LH2 3A7,lS7 2.69,669 3..14.795 
Sepicot Raalt,(l'roltNme 

z l■kftlt. tu ■ ad etbtrUllkablt -· p.....,,.;,, 9,020 7,875 5,013 24,454 18,453 25,124 8,692 7;127 4,487 23,339 17,927 24,857 
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lndumw & Engin<cring 2,133 376 29 2,980 527 1,853 2,098 368 34S 2,902 742 1,717 
Olhtn . . . . . - - . 245 . 248 248 

Tnl 22,212 22,395 12,213 63,479 41,295 SS,1'7 15,632 15,213 7,045 4J,S81 27,323 311,422 
Leu: (7,939) (7,701) (S,82S) (22;170) (14,872) (21,664) (6,464) (6,232) (5,186) (17,979) (13,599) (19,316) 
(i) Interest and bank cbal'RCS, net 
(ii) Other un-allocable expa,ditun, (2,478) (3,106) (2,663) (8,149) (7,598) (9,578) (2,480) (3,103) (2,380) (8,148) (7,303) (9,577) 
Add: 2,795 994 877 4,307 2,063 2,607 1,246 608 1,312 2,318 2,651 3,226 
iUn-alkk:ab-leinnJmc 

Pn&loclorenecp-koms ... 14,5,0 12,512 ""412 37,367 20,888 2,,512 7,934 6,48' 7'1 1,,112 9,4172 12,755 
tu 
Exc:q,rionall..,_ (3681 (491 rJ,4761 (1.2411 11,4761 12 5471 (301 . . 1301) . . 
.................. 14.222 12,533 3,126 Jt.,126 19AU 26."5 7"33 '-"" 191 lt.471 ,.en 11.755 

3 s.a-,.,_ , .......... 2:Z0,748 2,14,416 1,90,627 2,20,748 1,90,621 1,96,416 1,96,016 1,90,622 1,72,279 1,96,016 1,7l,r19 1,76,711 
Aluminium Product, 4,73,986 4,42,145 3,39,904 4,73,986 3,39,904 3,60,237 2,36,522 2,23,284 1,54,340 2,36,S22 1,54,340 1,66,'}SS 
-•&~ 1,36,472 l:ZS,681 l,05,207 1,36,472 l,OS;l07 1,12;129 1,33,745 1;16,092 1,02,960 1,33,745 1,02,960 1,09,880 
Unallocated 32.784 41,349 S6,47S 32.784 S647S 42,762 1,63,SIS 1.SS,456 1.60,264 1,63,SIS 1.60.264 1,56,551 

Total W -"O 1,2&.591 uuu U3- '-91.213 7 11 644 7,.l9,ffl ,~ ... 54 5.19.14) 7.!f.7'1 5.IU4l U1897 
4 s.a-,,,,u._ 

p.....,,.;,, 1,34,158 1,31,702 1,04,ISO 1,34,ISH 1,04,150 1,06,183 1,28,092 1;16,088 1,00,857 1,28,092 1,00,8S7 1,01,851 
Aluminium Producll 2,76,841 2,63,16S 2,12,297 2,76,841 2,12,297 2,16,9S5 1,60,614 1,52,371 1,03,122 1,60,614 1,03,122 1,24,967 
llldustrial&Engmctring 1,06,S21 96,854 80,001 1,06,527 80,001 72:Z77 1,06,853 97,1S5 80,235 1,06,8S3 80,235 72,432 
Unatlocaled 32,427 31884 17.468 321127 17468 30S5S 40,896 32,233 28 3S3 M1896 28,353 30,9IO 

Tnl 5,49,953 5.ll605 4,13 916 5,,49,953 4.13,916 4.25,970 4.36.455 4.07.847 3,11,!67 4,3,,455 3,12.§67 3.10,HO 

Nom: 
I. The above standalone financial results ofCrafllman Automation Limited ('tho Company') and oonsolidated financial results of tho Company, its subsidiaries (together referred to •• 'Group') and a 
joint venlurc for the quarter and Dine months ended 31 DecombeT 202S an, drawn up in accordance with Regulation 33 of tbe Securities and Exchange Board of lndu (Listiq Obligaliom and 
Diaclosun: Requirements) Regulations, 20JS, as amended ('SEBI (LODR) Regulatiaos). These resulll were reviewed and recommended by lhe Audit COIIIIDittec and subsequeolly approved by die 
Board of Dirtcton at its meeting bold oD 28 January 2026. The above f11W1Cial mutt,, were n:viewed by the stalutory auditor,, who bave i&sued unmodified review conclusion oa these f11111DCial 
results. 

2. The Company has rq,ortcd ,cgment information as per Indian Aceounting Standard l08 "Operating Segme111s" (IND AS 108) read wilh SEBl'1 circular CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dalcd OS July 
2016. Based on the <nd COIISUlllption of the products ,old or sorvices rend<rcd, perfonnaoco ....,_, and resourc< allocation by the managcmm~ the Company bas idontified the reportable 
segments as 1. Powertrain 2. Ahnninium Products 3. Industrial & Engineering. Segments that an: not significant are categorised as "Others". Segment revenue comprises sales and operational income 
allocable specifically to a segment. Vn--aHoceble expenditure mainly includes corporate expenses, finance cost and other expenses. Un-eUocable income primarily includes othet income. 

3. During the quarter, the Company's subsidillJ)' DR Axion India Private Limited acquired I 00% of total equity of "Supmh Developers Prival< Limi1<d" comprising 22,850 equity shares of Rs. I 0 
each along with its wholly owned subsidiary "Srikara Technologies Private Limited" for a total considcralion of Rs. 14,585 lal<hs. 

4. The above consolidated resub include the n.-sultl and odM.,,- information of the fulJowing c:ntitiea 

!
Name el tile e•dt Relltlombf 

_DR Axim India Priwlle Llmitcd, lodia Subsidiary 

Supnsh Devolopcn Private Limited, India Subsidiary of DR Axion India Priwlle Limited (w.o.f. 20 December 2025) 

fc~c-nb..,...raom_T_ec~L~,.ghlw,.k>si_ •~~...,eshting...,~,.·- So~"7! ...,~- iled,~PriY>~.lnd- : -cLlm7 . ...,it,.«l,..,..,lnd-:cia---+~cc-b,7~=-~~ ~,...w-7"~.(~. 09'"'•...,~c-°"-;.,,_lopen',--,202:;v-re Lim~cd (w.e.f. 20 December 202S) 

Cnifllman Europe BV, the Nelhcrlands Subsidiary 
Cnftsman G<nna 
CnftsmanF GmbH w.o.f. 22 Ju 20241 

GmbH (w.c.f. OI OClobcr 2024) 

5. On 21 November 202S, tho Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the 
Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditiona Code, 2020- consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employmenl published drofl Centtal Rules and FAQs to enable 
assessment of the financial impact due to changes in r~gulations, The Company has assessed and djsclOStd the incremental impact of these changes on the basis of actuarial valuation obtained and the 
best infonnation available, consistent with the guidance provided by the lnstilute of Chartered AccoUlltants of India. The incremental impact amounting to Rs. 368 lakhs on a consolidated basis and 
Rs. 301 lakhs on standalone basis in the provision for defined benefit obligation arises primarily due to a change in the wage definition, and has been presented under "Exceptional Items" in the 
unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Centtal / State Rules and clarifications from the 
Government on other a.qpecu; of the Labour Code and would provide· appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed 

6 . In addition to the incremental impat;t of labour codes as above, the exceptional items also include expenses incurred by Sunbeam Lightwcigbting Solutions Private Limited in relation &o the 
n:location of its Gurpon facility and transfer of control to Ille Company. 

7. Figures for the previOUJ year/ periods have been n,grouped / reclassified to conform to the figun:s presented in the cum:nl periods. On account of acquisition of the entities during the year ended 31 
Mareb 202S and nine months ended 31 December 2025, the corurolidated fmancial results for lhe quarter and nine months ended 31 December 202S are not compantble with those of the quarter and 
nine months ended 31 December 2024 to that extonl. 

Pb.ec : ColmUtOR SRINtV ASAN RA VJ 

Date : ll-Ja■uaQ"-2126 
DIN: 1125771' 
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Standalone unaudited financial results of 
Craftsman Automation Limited for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 

To 
The Board of Directors of Craftsman Automation Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Craftsman 
Automation Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and nine months ended 
31 December 2025 ('the Statement'). This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's 
management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a 
report on these financial results based on our review. 

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as 
to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to 
inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to financial data and thus 
provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion. 

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian 
Accounting Standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

Place: Coimbatore 
Date: 28 January 2026 

for SHARP & T ANNAN 

Chartered Accountants 
(Firm's Registration No. 003792S) 

Part er 
Membership o. 215565 

UDIN: 26215565TMNCFR1386 

Assurance I Consulting I GRC I Tax 
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Consolidated unaudited financial results of 
Craftsman Automation Limited for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To 
The Board of Directors of Craftsman Automation Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results 

of Craftsman Automation Limited ('the Parent') and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its 

subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), and its share of the net profit after tax and 

total comprehensive income of its joint venture for the quarter and nine months ended 

31 December 2025 ('the Statement'), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the 

requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the 

Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial 

Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 

with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 

would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. We also performed procedures in 

accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under 

Regulation 33(8) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 
Subsidiaries 

1. Craftsman Europe B.V., The Netherlands 

2. DR Axion India Private Limited, India 

3. Craftsman Germany GmbH, Germany 

4. Craftsman Fronberg Guss GmbH, Germany 

5. Craftsman Fronberg Guss Immobilien GmbH, Germany 
6. Sunbeam Lightweighting Solutions Private Limited, India 

7. Suprash Developers Private Limited, India (w.e.f. 20 December 2025) 

8. Srikara Technologies Private Limited, India (w.e.f. 20 December 2025) 

~ 
Assurance I Consulting I GRC I Tax 

Ahmedabad I Bengaluru I Chennai I Coimbatore I Delhi I Goa I Hyderabad I Mumbai I Pune I Vadodara 



Joint venture 

SHARP& 
TANNAN 
chartered accountants 

1. CarlStahl Craftsman Enterprises Private Limited, India 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 

Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is 

to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of a 

subsidiary which has been reviewed by other auditors, whose interim financial results reflect 

total revenue of Rs. 39,037 lakhs and Rs. 1, 19,581 lakhs, net profit after tax of Rs. 4,850 lakhs 

and Rs. 13,742 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 4,848 lakhs and Rs. 13,727 lakhs 

respectively for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 as considered in the 

consolidated unaudited financial results. 

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of three 

subsidiaries which have not been reviewed / audited by its auditors, whose interim financial 

results reflect total revenue of Rs. 459 lakhs and Rs. 1,439 lakhs, net profit after tax of 

Rs. 35 lakhs and Rs. 122 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 75 lakhs and 

Rs. 517 lakhs respectively for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 as 

considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited 

financial results also include the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 26 lakhs and 

Rs. 82 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 24 lakhs and Rs. 80 lakhs respectively for 

the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025, in respect of a joint venture, based 

on their interim financial results, which have not been reviewed/ audited by their auditors. 

According to the information and explanations given to us by the Parent's management, 

these interim financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of matters in paragraph 6 and 7 above. 

Place: Coimbatore 

Date: 28 January 2026 

for SHARP & T ANNAN 

Chartered Accountants 

(Firm's Registration No. 0037925) 

Membership No. 215565 

UDIN: 26215565HPMUTG8424 

Assurance I Consulting I GRC I Tax 

Ahmedabad I Bengaluru I Chennai I Coimbatore I Delhi I Goa I Hyderabad I Mumbai I Pune I Vadodara 
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